

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION et al.,
Plaintiffs,

and

THE STATE OF TEXAS et al.,
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK et al.,
Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF AN
EMERGENCY
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AGAINST
THE MEDICATION
RULE**

Daniel R. Suhr
Reilly Stephens
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone (312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Fernando M. Bustos
Bustos Law Firm, P.C.
1001 Main Street, Suite 501
Lubbock, Texas 79408
Telephone (806) 780-3976
fbustos@bustoslawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The framework for analyzing these claims favors the Horsemen. 2

 B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Article I & II claims that the FTC does not exercise “pervasive surveillance and authority” over the Authority. 3

 1. The Authority is not subordinate when exercising legislative powers. 3

 2. The Authority is not subordinate when exercising executive powers. 11

 3. From an original/historical perspective, HISA is facially flawed..... 16

 C. The Authority is causing irreparable harm to the Horsemen..... 18

 1. The Medication Control Rule causes irreparable harm. 18

 2. The Authority’s financial assessments are causing irreparable harm. 22

 D. Relief is in the public interest and favored by the balance of harms..... 23

 E. A nationwide injunction is appropriate. 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 19

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 23

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Veneman, No. 01-00028 (HHK), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29097 (D.D.C. July 9, 2002)..... 13

Ammex, Inc. v. Wenk, 936 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 16

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 22, 24

Charter v. USDA, 230 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Mont. 2002)..... 10

Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 2

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Fort James Corp. v. Ratliff, No. 3:99-CV-0148-D, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1763 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 1999) 23

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U. S. 477 (2010).. 2

Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc., 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991) 21

Goetz v. Glickman, 920 F. Supp. 1173 (D. Kan. 1996)..... 10

Jackson v. Nat’l Football League, 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992) 21

Kinderhill Select Bloodstock, Inc. v. U.S., 835 F. Supp. 699 (N.D.N.Y. 1993) 21

La. v. Biden, 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 2

Lakedreams v. Taylor, 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991) 22

Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 15, 17

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978) 12

Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) 14

NPF Racing Stables, LLC v. Aguirre, No. 18 C 6216, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90993 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2019) 21

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan, 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 5

Schelske v. Austin, No. 6:22-CV-049-H, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229432 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022) 23

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 2

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 3

State v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 3

United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 2, 15, 16

United States v. Frame, 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) 10

Xiongen Jiao v. Ningbo Xu, 28 F.4th 591 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3052..... 10, 11, 15, 23

15 U.S.C. § 3053(e) 6, 8

15 U.S.C. § 3054..... 12, 14

15 U.S.C. § 3058..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 78o..... 9, 12, 13, 16

15 U.S.C. § 78s 7, 9, 15, 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 3055(a)(1) 8

15 U.S.C. § 3056(a)(1) 8

7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C)..... 10

Other Authorities

19 Op. O.L.C. 208 (Off. of the Att’y Gen. September 7, 1995)..... 2

Aditya Bamzai, *Tenure of Office and the Treasury*, 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019) 17

Announcement Concerning Enforcement of HISA Racetrack Safety Rules and Registration Requirements, (June 28, 2022), hisaus.org 8

Announcement Concerning Enforcement of HISA Rule 2276 (HORSESHOES) as It Pertains to Full Outer Rim Shoes and Toe Grabs, (July 29, 2022), hisaus.org 9

Announcement Concerning the Prohibition on the Use of Certain Electrical Devices in HISA Rule 2271(f) and on Shockwave Therapy Disclosure and Reporting Requirements in HISA Rule 2272(a) (Dec. 21, 2022), hisaus.org 9

Daniel Ross, *Lisa Lazarus Talks HISA Budget*, Thoroughbred Daily News (Oct. 27, 2022), <https://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/lisa-lazarus-talks-hisa-budget/> 22

Emily Hammond, *Double Deference in Administrative Law*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1705 (2016) 13

F.T.C. Order, Jan. 9, 2023 4

HISA COSTS WILL FALL ON TRACKS & HORSEMEN, Ass’n of Racing Commissioners Int’l (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://www.arci.com/2022/10/hisa-costs-will-fall-on-tracks-horsemen/> 23

Jennifer L. Mascott, *Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision*, 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022) 17

Matt Hegarty, *HISA, USADA fail to reach agreement*, DRF.com (Dec. 24, 2021), <https://www.drf.com/news/hisa-usada-fail-reach-agreement> 8

State of W.Va. v. Dep’t of the Treasury, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 1493 (11th Cir. 2023) 10

Tara Leigh Grove, *Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine*, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009) 14

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 126.211 15

7 CFR 1260.141 15

7 CFR 1260.149(f) 10

7 CFR 1260.150(l) 10

7 CFR 1260.168(e) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 11
